working capital needs. The contingent consideration of £250,000 remains unpaid at reporting date and is included

within other payables (note 11).

On acquisition, Chilango Limited held trade and other receivables with a book and fair value of £669,708 representing

contractual receivables of £669,708. The Group therefore expects to collect all contractual receivables.

The goodwill arising on the Chilango Limited acquisition is not deductible for tax purposes.

21

13. IFRS Comparison to UK GAAP

The Group applied IFRS for the first time in the 52-week period ending 2 January 2022. The Group applied IFRS 16

using the modified retrospective approach, with the date of initial application of 1 January 2018 and has restated

its results for comparative period as if the Group had always applied the new standard.

  Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

   UK GAAP   IFRS   UK GAAP  IFRS

26 weeks
ended IFRS 16

26 weeks
ended

26 weeks
ended IFRS 16

26 weeks
ended

  3 July 2022 Transition 3 July 2022 4 July 2021 Transition 4 July 2021

  £ £ £ £ £ £

Revenue  26,898,368  -  26,898,368  20,751,269  -  20,751,269
Cost of sales  (6,184,070) -  (6,184,070) (4,026,315) -  (4,026,315)

Gross profit  20,714,298  -  20,714,298  16,724,954  -  16,724,954

Other Operating Income  211,310  -  211,310  1,876,212  -  1,876,212
Administrative expenses  (20,712,692) 708,671  (20,004,021) (15,160,396) (147,617) (15,308,013)

Profit/(loss) from
operations

 212,916  708,671  921,587  3,440,770  (147,617) 3,293,153

Adjusted EBITDA  2,508,013  2,134,969  4,642,982  4,933,509  1,437,575  6,371,084
Pre-opening costs  (354,288) 66,708  (287,580) (81,774) 36,730  (45,044)
Share based payments  (181,014) -  (181,014) -  -  -
Depreciation and
amortisation

(1,443,659) (1,493,006) (2,936,665) (1,257,190) (1,621,922) (2,879,113)

Exceptional items  (306,866) -  (306,866) (106,464) -  (106,464)
Non-trading costs  (9,270) -  (9,270) (47,311) -  (47,311)

  212,916  708,671  921,587  3,440,770  (147,617) 3,293,153

Finance income

276  -  276  563  -  563
Finance expense  (79,681) (578,130) (657,811) (168,179) (492,090) (660,269)

Profit/(loss) before tax  133,511  130,541  264,052  3,273,154  (639,708) 2,633,447

Tax charge  (107,531) -  (107,531) (340,318) -  (340,318)

Profit/(loss) for the period
and comprehensive
income attributable to
equity holders of the
parent company

 25,980  130,541  156,521  2,932,836  (639,708) 2,293,129

22

  Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

   UK GAAP   IFRS UK GAAP   IFRS

26 weeks
ended IFRS 16

26 weeks
ended

26 weeks
ended IFRS 16

26 weeks
ended

  3 July 2022 Transition 3 July 2022 4 July 2021 Transition 4 July 2021

  £ £ £ £ £ £

Non-current assets
Intangible assets  2,604,279  -  2,604,279  -  -  -
Right-of-use assets  -  29,603,290  29,603,290  -  25,004,186  25,004,186
Property, plant and
equipment  10,109,347  824,342  10,933,689  9,367,485  50,341  9,417,826

Total non-current assets  12,713,626  30,427,632  43,141,258  9,367,485  25,054,527  34,422,012

Current assets

Inventories  442,693  -  442,693  266,335  -  266,335
Trade and other receivables  3,632,953  (1,263,034) 2,369,919  2,544,954  (654,676) 1,890,278
Cash and cash equivalents  6,083,998  -  6,083,998  12,871,432  -  12,871,432

Total current assets  10,159,644  (1,263,034) 8,896,610  15,682,721  (654,676) 15,028,045

Total assets  22,873,270  29,164,598  52,037,868  25,050,206  24,399,851  49,450,057

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  10,763,355  (1,780,940) 8,982,415  8,821,572  (2,980,385) 5,841,187
Lease liabilities  -  5,329,676  5,329,676  -  5,801,684  5,801,684
Loans and borrowings  -  -  -  1,250,000  -  1,250,000
Corporation tax liability  1,008,221  -  1,008,221  340,318  -  340,318

Total current liabilities  11,771,576  3,548,736  15,320,312  10,411,890  2,821,299  13,233,189

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities  -  29,591,636  29,591,636  -  25,269,599  25,269,599
Loans and borrowings  2,921,208  -  2,921,208  10,699,918  -  10,699,918

Total non-current liabilities  2,921,208  29,591,636  32,512,844  10,699,918  25,269,599  35,969,517

Total liabilities  14,692,784  33,140,372  47,833,156  21,111,808  28,090,898  49,202,706

Net assets / (liabilities)  8,180,486  (3,975,774) 4,204,712  3,938,398  (3,691,047) 247,351

Equity attributable to equity holders of the
company

Called up share capital  386,640  -  386,640  359,016  -  359,016
Share premium account  4,433,250  -  4,433,250  -  -  -
Share merger reserve  4,793,170  -  4,793,170  4,793,170  -  4,793,170
Share based payment
reserve  271,521  -  271,521  -  -  -
Retained earnings  (1,704,095) (3,975,774) (5,679,869) (1,213,788) (3,691,047) (4,904,835)

Total equity  8,180,486  (3,975,774) 4,204,712  3,938,398  (3,691,047) 247,351